

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

1905.

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

SCHOOL FOR BOYS-M. A CULLNAN-TOWN OF GRAY.

Снар. 110

Chapter 110.

Resolve in favor of the State School for Boys.

Resolved, That there be and are hereby appropriated for and in behalf of the State School for Boys the following sums and in favor of. for the following purposes, namely: For the year nineteen hundred and five, for current expenses, twenty-four thousand dollars; for ordinary repairs and improvements, two thousand dollars; for providing homes for boys and visiting boys out on probation, two hundred fifty dollars; for insurance premiums on the property of the State School for Boys, one thousand dollars; for remodeling and repairing main building, thirteen thousand dollars. For the year nineteen hundred and six, for current expenses, twenty-four thousand dollars; for ordinary repairs and improvements, two thousand dollars; for insurance on the property of the State School for Boys, one thousand dollars; for providing homes for boys and visiting boys out on probation, two hundred fifty dollars; for remodeling and repair. ing main building, thirteen thousand dollars.

Approved March 17, 1905.

Chapter 111.

Resolve in favor of Matthias A. Cullnan of Belfast.

Resolved, That Matthias A. Cullnan of Belfast, late of Com-Matthias A. pany H, First Regiment Maine Militia, be granted an increase Guilnan, in favor of. of pension, so that he shall receive eight dollars per month. instead of four dollars per month, which he is now receiving.

Approved March 18, 1905,

Chapter 112.

Resolve in favor of the town of Gray for relmbursement for money paid on account of Riley Plantation.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred seventeen dollars and Town of forty-two cents be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of reimbursing the town of Gray for money paid on account of Herbert N. Verrill of Riley plantation, a state pauper.

Approved March 18, 1905.

Gray, in favor of.

State School

39